

Lyall A. Nash President and General Manager TESTCO Western Ltd. Calgary, Alberta

Lyall A. Nash is president and general manager of TESTCO Western Ltd., a pipeline testing company. Previously, he served as president of the Pipe Line Contractors Association of Canada (PLCAC) as well as vice president of finance and secretary-treasurer of a major Canadian pipeline contractor. Currently, Nash is co-chairman of the Operating Engineers Local 955 Health and Welfare and Pension Funds. He is also a trustee of the U.A. Canadian Pipeline Industry National Pension and Training Trust Funds, the Laborers' Pension Fund of Western Canada, the Alberta Labourers' Training Trust Fund, the General Teamsters Union Local 362 (Alberta) Training Trust Fund, the Operating Engineers of Manitoba Local 987 Trade Improvement Trust Fund, and the Operating Engineers Local 987 Recruitment and Retention Outreach Trust Fund. Nash currently serves on the board of directors for PLCAC and is chairman of its National Labour Relations Committee. He is a former Advisory Director of the International Foundation, Past Chair of its Canadian Board, a former member of its Canadian Strategic and Program Planning Committee, Past Chair of the Canadian Annual Conference Planning Committee (Ad Hoc) and former Voting Member of the Board of Directors. Nash was the recipient of the 2018 Canadian Lifetime Volunteer Award given by the International Foundation. He graduated from Southern Alberta Institute of Technology with a diploma in structural technology and successfully completed various financial accounting courses at Mount Royal College in Calgary, Alberta.